30. Section 116.3: Notice. Or Planning and Zoning Administrator shall be added after 

Building Official. 

31. Section 1608.2: Ground Snow Loads.  A sixth sentence shall be added to the first 

paragraph and shall read, “The ground snow load shall be one hundred forty-three (143) 

pounds per square foot and the roof snow load shall be one hundred (100) lbs.pounds per 

square foot.” 

Section 4. EFFECTIVE DATE 

This ordinance shall take effect upon final passage and approval as required by law. This 

ordinance shall not apply to any previously approved building permits.

[...]

residential structures shall be designed by a civil or structural engineer licensed in the 

State of Wyoming”.  

28. Section R301.2.3: Snow Loads.  A fourth sentence shall be added to the first paragraph 

and shall read, “The ground snow load shall be one hundred forty-three (143) pounds per 

square foot and the roof snow load shall be one hundred (100) lbs.pounds per square 

foot.” 

29. Table R302.13: Fire Protection of Floors Exceptions Sub-Section 2 shall be revised 

to read “Floor assemblies located directly over a crawl space not intended for storage or